

NO. 14-733

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

APPEAL FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
NO. 100191

STATE OF OHIO,
Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

ISSA KONA
Defendant-Appellant

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TIMOTHY J. McGINTY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

T. ALLAN REGAS (0067336)
DIANE SMILANICK (0019987)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

JOSEPH T. BURKE
MICHAEL G. POLITO
21300 Lorain Road
Fairview Park, Ohio 44126

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Concerned Ohio Immigration Attorneys

HARLAN D. KARP

Counsel of Record
Tina R. Haddad
850 Euclid Ave. #1330
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

TANYA LINETSKY

5001 Mayfield Rd. Suite 316
Lyndhurst, Ohio 44124

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Ohio Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

RUSSELL S. BENSING

1350 Standard Building
1370 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, American Immigration Lawyers Association, Ohio Chapter

JENNIFER I. PEYTON

DANIEL NATALIE
2012 W. 25th Street, Suite 407
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

SCOTT BRATTON

3150 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Cuyahoga Criminal Defense Lawyers Association

JOHN T. FORRISTAL

P.O. Box 16832
Rocky River, Ohio 44116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

LAW AND ARGUMENT4

 PROPOSITION OF LAW I (As stated by Appellant):
 A written admission of guilt required by a diversion program is the functional equivalent of a guilty plea or no contest plea for purposes of R.C. 2943.031(A)

 PROPOSITION OF LAW II (As stated by Appellant):
 A noncitizen is required to be advised as to potential immigration consequences pursuant to R.C. 2943.031 when required to provide a written admission of guilt as condition precedent for admission into a pretrial diversion program.

 PROPOSITION OF LAW III (As stated by Appellant):
 A written admission of guilt is not made knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently when a noncitizen is not advised of potential immigration consequences.

 PROPOSITION OF LAW IV (As stated by Appellant):
 A trial court should, pursuant to Crim.R.32.1, withdraw a written admission of guilt thereby vacating the conviction for immigration purposes, where a manifest injustice will otherwise occur.

 PROPOSITION OF LAW V (As stated by Appellant):
 A trial court has jurisdiction to withdraw a written admission of guilt and vacate the conviction after a dismissal.

CONCLUSION.....13

SERVICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Ashcroft, 341 F.3d 218 (3d Cir.2003) 9

Padhiyar v. Holder, 560 Fed. Appx. 514, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5444, (6th Cir. 2014) 9

Provident Bank v. Wood, 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 105, 304 N.E.2d 378 (1973) 7

State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Allen Cty. Bd. of Commrs., 32 Ohio St.3d 24, 27, 512 N.E.2d 332
(1987)..... 7

State ex rel. Francis v. Sours, 143 Ohio St. 120, 124, 53 N.E.2d 1021 (1944)..... 7

State ex rel. Herman v. Klopffleisch (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 581, 584, 651 N.E.2d 995, 997 8

State ex rel. Savarese v. Buckeye Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn., 74 Ohio St.3d 543, 545, 660
N.E.2d 463 (1996)..... 7

State ex rel. Toledo Edison Co. v. Clyde, 76 Ohio St.3d 508, 513, 668 N.E.2d 498 (1996) 7

State v. Abi-Aazar, 154 Ohio App.3d 278, (9th Dist. 2003)..... 9

State v. Curry, 134 Ohio App.3d 113 (9th Dist. 1999)..... 9

Strickland v. Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles, 92 Ohio App.3d 755, 637 N.E.2d 95 (2d
Dist.1994)..... 9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(48)(A) 9, 12

R.C. 2935.36 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10

R.C. 2943.031 i, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13

Rules

Crim. R. 32.1..... 12

Crim.R. 11..... 3, 4, 6, 8, 12, 13
